
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

(' Award C Contract (i'.; Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: _A-'ug.._u_st_1_6,'"-2_0_2_1 ____ ----==--
or Procurement Director Award D "' = Mandatory, Information must be provided 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (OBA): 
U.S. Housing and Urban Development passed through the Arizona Department of Economic Security 

· *Project Title/Description: 
Housing Support Services grant funds from the Arizona Department of Economic Security (ADES} 

"'Purpose: 
Pima County Community & Workforce Development Department provides homeless prevention assistance and 
short-term rapid rehousing rental assistance for long-term homeless residents to stabilize before moving into 
permanent housing. 

Program participants are placed in an emergency shelter to stabilize and then are placed into permanent housing 
within thirty days of entering the program. Throughout the course of the program, case managers work with 
participants to overcome barriers to self-sufficiency, including substance abuse treatment and finding work. After 
clients find work, they begin to contribute toward their rent with the goal of becoming self-sufficient within six months 
and not returning to hornelessness. 

This amendment is to extend the contract for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 at $380,621.00. 

Indirect rate cost: None 

Attachments: ADES18-206221 Amendment 5 and Resolution 

"'Procurement Method: 
Not applicable to grant awards. 

"'Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
The goal is to provide rapid rehousing for 50 individuals/households and eviction prevention for 25 households. 

"'Public Benefit: 
This program aims to end or prevent homelessness, primarily through employment. After completing the program, 
participants will become self-reliant, which will reduce costs on emergency and medical systems. 

"'Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
The grant requires program participant information and services provided be entered in the Homeless Management 
Information System (HMIS). 

*Retroactive: 
Yes, due to receiving the amendment from the State on July 28, 2021. If this amendment is not approved, Pima 
County homeless residents may not receive rental assistance. 

G1,,MA ;,,f) ~ Sf { L \ { o1. l c&-­
Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



Contract I Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code: _____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123}: _______ _ 

Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ____ _ 

D Expense Amount: $* D Revenue Amount: $ -----------

*Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? ()Yes () No If Yes$ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 

D Yes D No 

DYes D No 

OYes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

% ---------

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123}: _______ _ ------ -----
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: --------------
Commencement Date: New Termination Date: -------------

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): _______ _ 

C Expense or C Revenue n Increase C Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 

Is there revenue included? 

*Funding Source(s) required: 

(':Yes C No If Yes$ 

Funding from General Fund? CYes C No If Yes$ 

----------

% -------- ---------
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) C Award @Amendment 

Document Type: GTAM Department Code: CR Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): _2_2-_0_1_3 _____ _ 

Commencement Date: 7/1/21 Termination Date: 6/30/22 Amendment Number: 5 ------- ..;;, ______ _ 
D Match Amount: $ lgJ Revenue Amount $ ..:..3..:..:80::...:.•..:..:62=-1:...:....0..:..:0:..__ ______ _ 

*All Funding Source(s) required: U.S. Housing and Urban Development 

*Match funding from General Fund? CYes ~,No If Yes$ % -------- ---------
*Match funding from other sources? CYes ~' No If Yes$ % ---------

*Funding Source: ---------------------------------
*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

Contact: Rise Hart 

Passed through the Arizona Dept of Economic 
Security 

Telephone:_7_24_-_5_72_3 _____ _ Department: Community & Workforce D 

Department Director Signature/Date: 
-\:,......,,,,<E!l""'E=-.,,£-=---+--,;..a.u~~----''-l-"""-lr"""'-""'kl------::--.,...-------

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: ----::.....---...-....-----1---A----+-~'9"'.__¥g\-'l.b~t..lat..\.----

County Administrator Signature/Date: ---C~~'Z,~~~1..,tf.:.t,;~~~~L~~'__j~~~~-----
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2 



RESOLUTION 2021 ------

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA AUTHORIZING 
THE APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. FIVE (5) OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ARIZONA 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY AND PIMA COUNTY FOR HOUSING SUPPORT 
SERVICES DURING FISCAL YEAR 2021 - 2022. 

The Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona finds: 

1. Pima County ("County"), through its Department of Community & Workforce Development ("CWD"), 
administers several federal, state and local grant programs to benefit people experiencing 
homelessness or at risk of becoming homeless in Pima County. 

2. On June 28, 2018, the Arizona Department of Economic Security ("ADES") awarded County a 
contract, ADES18-206221, for Housing Support Services for Rapid Rehousing, Temporary 
Emergency Shelter and Homeless Prevention Services in Pima County ("the Grant"). 

3. ADES then provided Amendment No. Five (5), attached to this Resolution as Exhibit B, to set forth 
the funding for the 2021-2022 term of the Grant. 

4. ADES requires the amendment to be "fully executed by means of electronic approval in APP [the 
Arizona Procurement Portal 
https://app.az.gov/page.aspx/en/usr/login?ReturnUrl=%2fpaqe.aspx%2fen%2fbuy%2fhome]." No 
paper copy of the amendment will be executed. 

5. Pima County Board of Supervisors Policies 29.4 states: "All agreements to accept grants awarded to 
the County must be executed by the Board of Supervisors." 

6. It is in the best interests of the residents of Pima County, to accept the FY2021-2022 ADES grant 
funds being provided under Arizona contract number ADES18-206221. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS SET FORTH ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE: 

125549 I 00927861 I v 1 1 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



A. The Director of CWD or his designee, or the Director of Grants Management and Innovation or 
her designee, is authorized and directed to, on behalf of the Pima County Board of Supervisors, 
electronically enter acceptance of the Amendment No. 5 funding Housing Support Services for 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 as directed by ADES. 

B. The Director of CWD or his designee is authorized and directed, on behalf of the Pima County 
Board of Supervisors, to complete any other electronic approvals or submissions required by 
ADES in carrying out County's duties under the Grant. 

Passed and adopted, this ___ day of------'' 2021. 

Chair, Pima County Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~ 
Stacey Roseberry, Deputy County Attorney 

125549 / 00927861 / V 1 2 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



ththft Arizona Department of 
Economic Security 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 1789 W Jefferson Street, 
---·--·-- D E PA RT M E N T OF·-·-··-····-

ECONOMIC SECURITY Mail Drop 1222, 

Your Pt1rtner ltir A Stron,Fr Arizona Phoenix, AZ 85007 

CONTRACT NUMBER: AMENDMENT NUMBER: 

ADES18-206221 Five (5) 

DESCRIPTION/ LABEL: Housing Support Services - Maricopa and Pima Counties 

CONTRACTOR NAME: Pima County Board of Supervisors 

THE ABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACT IS HEREBY MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS: 

In accordance with the ADES Special Terms and Conditions, Section 11.0, Contract Term and Option to 
Extend, Subsection 11.2, the Contract term is extended from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 

ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS. AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AUTHORIZATION 

This Amendment shall be fully executed by means of electronic approval in APP. 

Page 1 of 1 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



ITEMIZED SERVICE BUDGET 

c·ot<1mci<ieiiwe~· .... ,:~;"~~~~u'pp~rt:s~iv~es,:<'._:: ;, ?,:'.:> ~.<'.:,,_,:- ':'>·;:_.. · :r::-..:<: <:ru &~&bt1p'i.:::~, .. ~bdan' >~ -.~:t_/ ,<<.-:>> .:· 
:Cp),ijif4trip~~i~Q-~~ ,. .. . .' ... ·ot1~Jioeiii{ .. ~ ·---·~;rt:<;i·;is,:;f.J1~:1lf?Wt~:-lc{{?t!;~i\i:i~c);:<< :tl~~f~ri'.ijilifwi!ER:A:o;9~~1a~/io~i{(~:~~:./ .. \~;-~ 
SERVICE CODES: S = Shelter O erations HP = Homeless Prevention 

1 TOTAL PERSONNEL & EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES FOR DIRECT SERVICES (One Service Code Per Line) 
nsation directly related to carrying out the activities of the identified Se Nice Code as weD as other co sis such as Insurance, workers compensation, etc. 

TOTAL FTE Level Service Code Contractor or Subcontractor TOTAL COST ADES COST 

Personnel R Pima County $44,972.00 $6,242.54 

Personnel R Coummunl Brld es Inc. $67,933.00 $57,933.00 

Personal s PlmaCounty $44,972.00 $8,996.97 

Personnel s Old Pueblo Commun Services $27,880.00 $27,880.00 

Personnel HP PlmaCoun $10,000.00 $0.00 

TOTAL# of FTEs: TOTAL: $185,757.00 $99,052.51 

2 HOUSING VOUCHERS FOR RAPID RE-HOUSING & HOMELESS PREVENTION 
Short term rental assistance m Fair Market rent and utiDty payments up to 100 percent for up to three months. Medium term rental assistance may be extended accordingly: 
Months Four (4) through Slx (6) - up to Seventy-five (75) percent and Months Seven (7) through Nine (9)- up to Fifty (50) percent; contingent upon quarterly cUent re­
assess men I and income verification. P11yment of rental arrears consists of a one-time payment for up to 6 mqnths of rent In arrears, Including late fees. 

Service Code Contractor or Subcontractor TOTAL COST ADES COST 

R Commun Bridge& $142,360.00 $142,360.00 

H PimaCoun $65,000.00 $30 DOD.DO 

TOTAL: $172,360.00 

Service Code Contractor or Subcontractor TOTAL COST ADES COST 

R Pima County- $10,000.00 $5,000.00 

26,945.00 $20,945.00 

$5,000.00 $8,716.49 

TOTAL: $41,945.00 $34,661.49 

SeNlce Code Contractor or Subcontractor TOTAL COST ADES COST 

s Old Pueblo Community- Services 
$1,350.00 $1,350.00 

TOTAL: $1,350.00 $1,350.00 

service Code Contractor or Subcontractor TOTAL COST ADES COST 

s Old Pueblo Commun! Services 
$56,206.00 $56,206.00 

TOTAL: $56,206.00 $56,206.00 

C:\Users\u124682\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\lNetCache\ContentOu!look\XOIODCYf\Copy of ISB Template for SFY2022 ADESBudget 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615



6) HMIS USER FEES 

Participation fees charged by Ille HMIS Lead if subrecipient Is not the HMIS Lead. Requires receipted expenses for reimbursement. 

ITEM 

Indirect cost based on federally 
approved indirect rate 

Indirect cost based on federally 
ap roved indirect rate 

8] 

9l 

Service Code 

R 

s 

Contractor or Subcontractor TOTAL COST 

$0.00 

Contractor or Subcontractor TOTAL COST 

Old Pueblo Communl Services 

TOTAL: 

Total Costs b Above Bud et Cate ories $530,875.00 

TOTAL COST 

Calculate Total Shelter DDerations IS\ COST $168;465.00 

Calculate totai Raoid Re-housina (Rl COST $282,210.00 

10) Calculate total Homeless Prevention (HP) COST $80,000.00 · 

11) 

12) 

13) 

Calculate total HMIS COST $0.00 

TOTAL COSTS BY SERVICE CODES: : $530,675.00 

REVENUE SOURCES: TOTAL COST 

ADES-HOMELESS 1------$"'3;..;;6.;;:.3,"'6.c.30"-.o=o 

Government Funding - Cityi--------'-$0"-.a;;.;;.a 

Government Funding - Countyi--------""$0"".o""'"o 

Government Funding - State (Do not include ADES Homeless Program funding listed above)i--------'--

Gov. Funding- Federali------$'"'9 ___ 9'"",94 ... 4_.o __ o 

Foundation & Corporate Suppart1-_____ $.._3""'8"',0""57_.o_o 

United Way I------_::::= 
Contributions I Donatiansl-______ _.:i::= 

Special Events/ Fundraisingi-------~= 

Legacies/ Bequests/ lnvestmentsi---------'-­

Program Service Fees & Reimbursementsi----------'-­

ln-Kind Supporti-------....c.= 

Other Revenue* 

TOTAL REVENUE: $501,631.00 
• Identify Other Revenue Sources Here 

ADES COST 

$0.00 

$363,630.00 

ADES COST 

$92,432.97 

:$232,480.54 

$38,716.49 

$0;00 

$363;630.00 

ADES COST 

C:\Userslu124682\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\lNetCache\Content0utlaok\XO!ODCYnCopy of ISB Template for SFY2022 ADESBudget 

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
None set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by U125615

U125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by U125615




